
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
17 November 2022 

 
Time 
 

10.30 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, 4th Floor, Civic Centre 

 
Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Phil Page (Lab) 
  
Labour   

Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
 

  
 

 
 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1  
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 

Diamond, 2 Skinner Street, Wolverhampton, WV1 4LD (Pages 3 - 74) 
  



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

  

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
17 November 2022 
 

  
Report title Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a 

Premises Licence in respect of Diamond, 2 
Skinner Street, Wolverhampton, WV1 4LD  

  

Wards affected St Peters 

Accountable director John Roseblade, Director of City Housing and Environment  

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee Debra Craner 
Tel 
Email 

Section Leader 
01902 556055 
Debra.craner@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

   
 

 
Recommendation for decision: 
 
 

1. To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee an application for 
a new premises licence. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee an application for a 
new premises licence. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 An application was received on 27 September 2022 from Diamond Club Ltd for a premises 
licence in respect of Diamond, 2 Skinner Street, Wolverhampton, WV1 4LD. A copy of the 
application is attached at Appendix 1. 

2.2 The premises are in the St Peters ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 2 

2.3 The application is in respect of Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance, 
Sale/supply of alcohol on the premises and Late-Night Refreshments. 

2.4 The premises are situated within the Cumulative Impact Zone. A copy of the policy and the 
area which it covers is attached at Appendix 3. 

2.5 It is the understanding of the Licensing Authority that the application for the premises 
licence has been made properly. The statutory requirement to give notice of the 
application has also been complied with.  

2.6 All Responsible Authorities have been consulted on this application. 

2.7 Relevant representations have been received from the Licensing Authority, Environmental 
Health, Public Health and West Midlands Police. Copies of the representations can be 
found at Appendices 4 to 7 respectively. 

2.8 The agent, acting for the applicant, has provided a proposed mediation document. This 
can be found at Appendix 8. 

2.9 West Midlands Police have mediated with the applicant’s agent. This can be found at 
Appendix 9. 

2.10 Environmental Health have agreed the proposed mediation document attached at 
Appendix 8. This agreement can be seen at Appendix 10. 

2.11 The applicant, the applicant’s agent and all those who have submitted representations 
have been invited to attend the hearing.  

3.0 Policy Implications 

3.1 In the 2020 Statement of Licensing Policy, the Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) was 
revised, and consideration was given to the five Cumulative Impact Zones (CIZ) and 
problem areas bordering them (Special Consideration Areas). Applications received for 
premises within these areas will be subject to a matrix approach contained within the 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

3.2 The decision supported the view that the number, type and density of premises selling 
alcohol for consumption and/or late-night refreshment in areas within Wolverhampton City 
was causing problems of nuisance and disorder and therefore causing an adverse impact 
on the licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public 
nuisance.  

3.3 The effect of the CIP is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications in respect of 
the sale or supply of alcohol and/or late-night refreshment for new Premises Licences, 
Club Premises Certificates or Provisional Statements and applications for variations of 
existing Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates, where the premises are situated 
in the Cumulative Impact Zone will be refused.  

3.4 Essentially this means that applications that are likely to add to the existing cumulative 
impact will normally be refused, unless the applicant can demonstrate in their operating 
schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing 
objectives. (This policy does not act as an absolute prohibition on granting new licences in 
the Cumulative Impact Zones).  

3.5 To rebut the presumption, explained in 3.4 above, the applicant is expected to 
demonstrate through their operating schedule and where appropriate with supporting 
evidence that the operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already 
being experienced and so will not have an adverse impact on the Licensing Objectives. 

3.6 On the 21 November 2021 the Statutory Licensing Committee postponed the review of the 
current Cumulative Impact Policy until 2023. 

4.0 Financial implications 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with the recommendations in this 
report. The fee for this application is £190 and is non-refundable. The fees and charges in 
relation to the Licensing Act 2003 are set by the Secretary of State. This was noted by the 
Licensing Committee on 20 January 2022 [SB/16122021/X]  

5.0 Legal implications 

5.1 Part 4(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 states that a Licensing Authority must carry out its 
functions under the Act with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives, namely:  

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder  
(b) Public Safety  
(c) The prevention of public nuisance  

             (d) The protection of children from harm  

5.2 The general duties imposed on Licensing Authorities means proper consideration must be 
given to the Licensing Objectives when determining a premises licence application. 

5.3 Regard shall be had to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 and  
Wolverhampton City Council’s Licensing Policy statement which includes a cumulative  
impact policy. 

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

5.4 Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides the Licensing Authority with powers to grant 
an application, subject to conditions, where appropriate.  

5.5  City of Wolverhampton Council has five Cumulative Impact Zones (CIZ’s)  

5.6 Within the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, Cumulative Impact is defined as the 
potential impact upon the promotion of the licensing objectives of a significant number of 
licensed premises concentrated in one area. 

5.7 The special policy will only be overridden in exceptional circumstances. The effect of this 
special policy is that applications for new premises licences within the area which are likely 
to add to the existing Cumulative Impact, will be refused following relevant 
representations. This presumption can be rebutted by the applicant if they can show that 
their application will have no negative Cumulative Impact.  

In order for the Cumulative Impact Policy to be relevant to this application the Sub- 
Committee:  

   I. Should be satisfied it applies due to:  

  (a) Premises being located within the Cumulative Impact Zone.  

  (b) The likelihood that the activity will have an impact on the  
licensing objectives.  
And where the Cumulative Impact Policy is deemed to apply:  
II. Should refuse an application following relevant representations, unless the applicant 
can show that their application will have no negative Cumulative Impact. [AB/03-11-
2022/103] 

 
6.0 Equalities implications 

6.1  This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 
residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in Section 4 of this 
report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may 
have impact on the day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises  

6.2  Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the 
right to respect for his/her private family life and his/her home (which includes business 
premises). This right may be interfered with by the Council on a number of grounds 
including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – Article 1 – 
also provides that every person is entitled to peaceful enjoyment of his possessions and 
shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and conditions 
provided for by law. Members must accordingly make a decision which is proportionate to 
the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the rights of the applicant, 
residents and the community as a whole.  

 

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

7.0 All other implications 

7.1 There are no direct implications associated with this report.  

8.0   Schedule of background papers 

8.1  None 

9.0 Appendices 

9.1 Appendix 1- A copy of the application 

9.2 Appendix 2- Location Plan 

9.3 Appendix 3- Cumulative Impact Zone Policy 

9.4 Appendix 4- Licensing Authority Representations 

9.5 Appendix 5- Environmental Health Representations 

9.6 Appendix 6- Public Health Representations 

9.7 Appendix 7- West Midlands Police Representations 

9.8 Appendix 8- Agent proposed conditions  

9.9 Appendix 9- West Midlands Police agreed mediation 

9.10 Appendix 10- Environmental Health agreed mediation 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

envh543
Text Box
Appendix 1



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



 

Page 29



1 

Consent of individual to being specified as premises supervisor 

 

 
I 
            [full name of prospective premises supervisor] 

 
 

of 

 [home address of prospective premises supervisor] 

 
hereby confirm that I give my consent to be specified as the designated premises 
supervisor in relation to the application for  

 [type of application] 
 

by 

[name of applicant] 

 
 
relating to a premises licence  

     [number of existing licence, if any] 

 
for  

[name and address of premises to which the application relates] 

 

        Valentin Costin Gavrila 

    

      New Premises Licence Application 

     Diamond Club Ltd 

      

     Diamond, 2 Skinner Street, Wo
[...]
tails of the policy specific to each area are described below. 
 

Page 35

envh543_2
Text Box
Appendix 3



 

 The effect of the Cumulative Impact Policy is to create a rebuttable presumption that 
applications in respect the licensable activities detailed below for new Premises 
Licences, Club Premises Certificates or Provisional Statements and applications for 
variations of existing Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates (where the 
modifications are relevant to the issue of cumulative impact for example increases in 
hours or capacity) where the premises are situated in one of the Cumulative Impact 
Zones will be refused.   

 
 To rebut this presumption the applicant would be expected to show through the 

operating schedule and where appropriate with supporting evidence that the 
operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already being 
experienced.  This policy does not act as an absolute prohibition on granting new 
licences in the Cumulative Impact Zones. 

 
 The Cumulative Impact Policy will not be used to revoke an existing licence or 

certificate and will not be applicable to the review of existing licences. 
 

Page 36



Wolverhampton City Council 
Asset Management 

Civic Centre 
St Peters Square 
Wolverhampton 

WV1 1RL

Plan Produced
18.9.2019

Scale 1:7,789

IMAGINe - Powered by

Page 1 of 1Map Output

18/09/2019http://vs249/servlet/com.esri.esrimap.Esrimap?ServiceName=Overview&ClientVersi...

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



City of Wolverhampton Council 
St. Peter’s Square 
Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH 

 
 
 
 
 
Debra Craner 
Licensing Services 
City of Wolverhampton Council 
Civic Centre 
St. Peter’s Square 
Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH 
 
25 October 2022 
 
Dear Debra, 
 
Licensing Act (2003) - New Premises Licence Application - Diamond, 2 Skinner Street, 
Wolverhampton, WV1 4LD - PRE1498 
 
I write on behalf of the Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority to submit formal 
representations to the above application under the licensing objectives of the Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public Nuisance, Public Safety and the Protection of 
Children from Harm. 
 
The premises is located within the City Centre Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ). There is a 
rebuttable presumption that applications within a CIZ will be refused unless the applicant can 
demonstrate that there will be no negative cumulative impact on the licensing objectives: 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public Nuisance, Protection of Children 
from Harm and Public Safety. 
 
There is insufficient information within the operating schedule to show how the applicant will 
address these licensing objectives. Some of the conditions are also unenforceable. 
 
As the premises licence for the venue was revoked on 22 June 2021 by the Statutory 
Licensing Sub-Committee, due to a cannabis farm on the upper floors of the premises, the 
Sub-Committee should be given the opportunity to consider this application and its 
significant omissions. 
 
Should the Sub-Committee be inclined to grant the application, I request that the below 
modified conditions be included on the licence: 
 

Modifications to the operating schedule 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
 
To replace: 
 

Page 39

envh543_3
Text Box
Appendix 4



City of Wolverhampton Council 
St. Peter’s Square 
Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH 

From: We will install CCTV system with comprehensive coverage at the premises. 
Which will be operated and properly maintained at the premises. All recordings will be 
kept for 31 days. 
 
To: A digital CCTV system will be in place which covers entry/exit points of the 
premises and all areas where alcohol/money is served/taken, all areas where the 
public have access, the immediate vicinity outside the premises and any area where 
searches are conducted. The system will be installed and maintained in working order 
at the premises during all times when the premises is open. The system's re
[...]
g all entrance areas, toilets and the bar area. There shall be a 
lockable ‘drugs box’ at the premises to which no member of staff, except the DPS 
and/or a single designated role-holder at business, shall have access. All controlled 
drugs (or items suspected to be) found at the premises must be placed in this box as 
soon as practicable. Whenever this box is emptied, all its contents must be given to 
West Midlands Police for appropriate disposal. 
 
The previous premises licence holder, Mr Paramjit Singh, will have no involvement 
with the operation nor management of the business. 
 
The premises will participate in the local link radio scheme and ensure that they have 
at least one fully functional link radio at all times when the premises is open for 
licensable activity.  

 
The prevention of public nuisance 

 
To add: 
  

Alcohol must not be sold less than 15 minutes before the premises' scheduled closing 
time. 
 
Customers permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises, e.g. to 
smoke, shall not be permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them.  
 
All doors and windows will be kept closed from 23:00 hours except for entrances and 
exits, to allow entry and egress. 
 

Page 41



City of Wolverhampton Council 
St. Peter’s Square 
Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH 

All refuse and bottles shall be disposed of in bins quietly so as not to disturb 
neighbours or local residents. There shall be no disposal of glass bottles and refuse 
outside between 23:00 hours and 08:00 hours. 
 

Public safety 
 
To add: 
 

The designated premises supervisor shall ensure that tables are cleared of all bottles 
and glasses on a regular basis during trading hours to avoid an accumulation of 
glassware. 
  
The premises licence holder shall ensure that during opening hours there is at least 
one competent and fully trained person able to administer first aid, that an adequate 
and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials is available on the 
prem
[...]
understand that you are busy this week in particular with hearings etc but I would be grateful if you could review
the attached and let me know if you have any queries or would need to see any wording changed or further
conditions included.

Kind regards,

Administrator
DD:

innpacked.com

Excellence as Standard

Member of

See our reviews on

Find us on Facebook, Twitter and Youtube

Innpacked APLH Course Dates – Click here to see our public course dates

Page 51

envh543_7
Text Box
Appendix 8



General – all four licensing objectives 

 

We recognise that our premises is located in one of Wolverhampton’s special 

saturation policy areas and is therefore subject to licensing policy for the city centre. 

We contend, however, that our premises will not contribute to cumulative impact 

based upon the robust series of proposals we offer below. 

 

In addition, we proposed to include a full set of policies which will strictly adhered to 

by all of our staff across our company. We will also ensure that the management 

team are fully aware of Wolverhampton’s licensing policy requirements in order to 

successfully promote the licensing objectives at all times. 

 

Consequently, we contend that this application should be granted. 

 

The prevention of crime and disorder 

 

The Premises Licence holder shall make sure that all staff are trained in the main 
principles of the Licensing Act 2003, notably the promotion of the four licensing 
objectives, and the specific conditions of this premises licence before being 
allowed to sell alcohol. 
 
All staff will receive refresher training every six months about their responsibilities 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and training records will be available to police and 
authorised officers on reasonable request. 
 
The Designated Premises Supervisor shall co-operate with reasonable requests 
made by authorised officers of responsible authorities under the Licensing Act 
2003 to ensure the licensing objectives are not und
[...]
remise licence holder has amended the Conditions first submitted as per attached also 
for ease, to encompass what we have mediated.  
 
Further to these amendments being made this should negate the need for a hearing subject to no other Responsible 
Authority making representations. 
 
 
Kind regards 
Alison  
 
PC 5223 Alison Oldfield 
Wolverhampton Partnerships – Licensing and Regulatory Officer 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 59

ENVH177
Text Box
APPENDIX 9



General – all four licensing objectives 
 
We recognise that our premises is located in one of Wolverhampton’s special 
saturation policy areas and is therefore subject to licensing policy for the city centre. 
We contend, however, that our premises will not contribute to cumulative impact 
based upon the robust series of proposals we offer below. 
 
In addition, we proposed to include a full set of policies which will strictly adhered to 
by all of our staff across our company. We will also ensure that the management 
team are fully aware of Wolverhampton’s licensing policy requirements in order to 
successfully promote the licensing objectives at all times. 
 
Consequently, we contend that this application should be granted. 
 
The prevention of crime and disorder 
 
The Premises Licence holder will train all staff in the main principles of the Licensing 
Act 2003, notably the promotion of the four licensing objectives, and the specific 
conditions of this premises licence before being allowed to sell alcohol. 
All staff will receive refresher training every six months about their responsibilities 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and training records will be available to police and 
authorised officers on reasonable request. 
 
The Designated Premises Supervisor shall co-operate with reasonable requests 
made by authorised officers of responsible authorities under the Licensing Act 
2003 to ensure the licensing objectives are not undermined. The premises licence 
holder or the designed premises supervisor will regul
[...]
 
 
Further to these amendments being made, would this negate the need for a hearing subject to no 
other Responsible Authority making representations? 
 
Regards 
Anita 
 
 

From: Sarah Gee < >  
Sent: 25 October 2022 12:12 
To: Anita Chonk < > 
Subject: FW: 22/09987 New Premises Licence Application - Diamond, 2 Skinner Street, Wolverhampton, WV1 4LD 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
Hi Anita 
FYI 
Thanks 

Page 71

ENVH177_1
Text Box
APPENDIX 10



2

S 
 
Sarah Gee (she/her) 
Senior Officer - City Centre 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

From: Licensing < innpacked. >  
Sent: 25 October 2022 11:39 
To: Sarah Gee < > 

 
Subject: RE: 22/09987 New Premises Licence Application - Diamond, 2 Skinner Street, Wolverhampton, WV1 4LD 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the council. Do not click links or open attachments unless you are 

sure the content is safe.  
Hi Sarah, 
 
Thank you for your time on the phone this morning. Yes I can confirm that the conditions submitted on 24/10 will 
supersede all conditions originally offered in the premises licence application for the Diamond Club Ltd. 
 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Edith Lake 
Administrator 

 
 

 

Excellence as Standard 
 
Member of 

 
 
See our reviews on 

 

 
 
Find us on Facebook, Twitter and Youtube 
 

Page 72



 

From: Sarah Gee < >  
Sent: 25 October 2022 08:41 
To: Licensing < innpacked > 

 
Subject: RE: 22/09987 New Premises Licence Application - Diamond, 2 Skinner Street, Wolverhampton, WV1 4LD 
Importance: High 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
Morning Edith 
For clarity can you confirm that this set of conditions will replace ALL of the conditions that were 
offered in the original application? 
Many thanks 
Sarah 
 
Sarah Gee (she/her) 
Senior Officer - City Centre 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Premises Licence in respect of Diamond, 2 

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Thursday, 17 November 2022 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 17 November 2022  

 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
 
 
Premises Licence Applicant 
Julian Serban Iliescu   Diamond Club Ltd  
Valintin Gavrila    Diamond Club Ltd 
Florentina Gavrila    Diamond Club Ltd 
Edith Lake      Agent 
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
Sgt Steph Reynolds    West Midlands Police 
Kayley Nixon     West Midlands Police 
Greg Bickerdike    Licensing Authority 
Nilusha Sahni     Public Health 
Sarah Gee     Environmental Health 
 
 
Employees 
Debra Craner    Licensing Section Leader 
Angela Bernard    Solicitor  
Donna Cope     Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 

 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Thursday, 17 November 2022 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 
Diamond, 2 Skinner Street, Wolverhampton, WV1 4LD 
 
An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Diamond, 2 Skinner Street, 
Wolverhampton, WV1 4LD was considered following representations received from 
West Midlands Police, the Licensing Authority, Public Health and Environmental 
Health. 
  
The Chair welcomed all parties to the hearing and invited all those present to 
introduce themselves. All parties did so. He outlined the procedure to be followed 
and all parties confirmed that they understood the procedure. 
  
The Sub-Committee’s statutory duty was to consider the application and any 
representations, and to take such steps as contained in the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 
  
Debra Craner, Section Leader Licensing and Compliance provided an outline of the 
application. Ms Edith Lake, Agent representing the Applicant, Diamond Club Ltd, 
confirmed that the summary was accurate. 
  
The Chair invited the Applicant to present the application. Ms Edith Lake did so as 
per Appendix 1 of the report. She stated the following: 
  

1. Her client had held a number of Temporary Event Notices at the Premises. 
2. The previous Premises Licence Holder would have no involvement with the 

premises whatsoever. 
3. All members of staff would receive appropriate training. 
4. Her client was dedicated to the business and had signed a 14-year lease on 

the property. 
5. Her client had successfully mediated with the Licensing Authority, West 

Midlands Police and Environmental Health. 
  
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question Ms Lake and her 
client in relation to her submission. Ms Lake and Mr Valintin Gavrila, proposed 
Designated Premises Supervisor, responded to questions asked. Mr Gavrila stated 
that the previous Premises Licence Holder had no involvement with the premises at 
all but still received regular payments for the property lease. 
  
The Chair invited the Licensing Authority to make representations. Greg Bickerdike, 
Licensing Manager, did so as per Appendix 4 of the report. He stated that he had 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 6 

mediated with the Applicant and agreed a number of conditions, but since hearing 
their submission he was concerned that the previous Licence Holder was benefitting 
financially from the premises whilst being wanted by the police 
  
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the Licensing 
Authority in relation to its submission. Greg Bickerdike responded to questions 
asked. 
  
The Chair invited West Midlands Police (WMP) to make representations. Kayley 
Nixon did so as per Appendix 7 of the report. She stated that WMP had initial 
concerns regarding the application but had successfully mediated with the Applicant 
and agreed conditions.  
  
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question West Midlands 
Police in relation to its submission. Sgt Steph Reynolds responded to questions 
asked and confirmed that the previous Premises Licence Holder was not wanted by 
the police. 
  
The Chair invited Environmental Health to make representations. Sarah Gee, Senior 
Officer - Food and Health and Safety, did so as per Appendix 5 of the report. She 
stated that Environmental Health had initial concerns regarding the application but 
had successfully mediated with the Applicant. 
  
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question Environmental 
Health in relation to its submission. No questions were asked. 
  
The Chair invited Public Health to make representations. Nilusha Sahni, Senior 
Public Health Specialist did so as per Appendix 6 of the report. 
She stated that she was happy with the agreed conditions but was concerned that 
the previous Premises Licence Holder was benefitting financially from the premises. 
  
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question Public Health in 
relation to its submission. No questions were asked. 
  
The Chair invited all parties present to make their final address. 
  
Greg Bickerdike and Edith Lake made final statements. 
  
Angela Bernard, Solicitor, provided legal guidance to Members and reminded them 
of their available options. 
  
Julian Serban Iliescu, Valintin Gavrila, Florentina Gavrila, Edith Lake, Sgt Steph 
Reynolds, Kayley Nixon, Greg Bickerdike, Nilusha Sahni, Sarah Gee and Debra 
Craner withdrew from the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee to determine the 
matter. 
  
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 12.17 hours. 
  
The Hearing reconvened at 14:20 hours. 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 4 of 6 

Julian Serban Iliescu, Valintin Gavrila, Florentina Gavrila, Edith Lake, Sgt Steph 
Reynolds, Kayley Nixon, Greg Bickerdike, Nilusha Sahni, Sarah Gee and Debra 
Craner re-joined the meeting. 
  
The Chair advised all parties of the decision of the Sub-Committee, which was read 
out by the Solicitor. 
  
Resolved: 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee considered the written and 
spoken representations from the Applicant, West Midlands Police, the Licensing 
Authority as Responsible Authority, Public Health and Environmental Health in 
relation to the Cumulative Impact Policy and relevant Licensing Objectives.  
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee heard from the Applicant’s representative that: 

1)     The Applicant had put forward variations to their application to give greater 
detail and comply with the Licensing Objectives. 

2)     The Applicant had mediated with Licensing Authority, West Midlands Police, 
and Environmental Health and had agreed conditions which satisfied their 
concerns regarding the Prevention of Public Nuisance the Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder, Public Safety, and Protection of Children from Harm. 

3)     The application and Operating Schedule showed that the premises would 
have no negative Cumulative Impact and no potential impact upon the 
promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 

4)     Community contribution from this eastern European business would have a 
positive impact 

  
The Licensing Sub-Committee heard from, Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager, that 
they had mediated with the Applicant and agreed proposed conditions that would to 
be added to the Premises Licence, which satisfied their concerns regarding the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance, the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, 
and Protection of Children from Harm, subject to the approval of the Licensing Sub-
Committee. 
  
The proposed modification in the Operating Schedule was set out in the 
Supplementary Agenda Pack and would replace the original conditions with 
additional new conditions for furtherance of the Licencing Objectives. 
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee heard from West Midlands Police that they now 
supported the application with the modified operating schedule setting out the 
additional conditions and changes. They stated it was a matter for the Sub-
Committee regarding whether the Applicant had been able to rebut the presumption 
of non-grant and show that their application would have no negative Cumulative 
Impact. 
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee heard from Environmental Health of their concerns, 
and they had also proposed variations which were included in the agenda pack. 
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee heard from Public Health of their concerns in respect 
of the applicant’s awareness of the local area and the criminal activity which had 
taken place at the premises. 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 5 of 6 

Public Health stated that the premises in question was located within one of the most 
concerning geographical areas to Public Health. St Peter’s had the highest risk out of 
all 20 wards within Wolverhampton when looking at key data sets. St Peter’s had 
amongst the highest levels of deprivation across the city and the immediate vicinity 
was suffering several issues regarding deprivation and had alcohol misuse as a vital 
issue at the forefront. 
  
The Sub-Committee considered all the evidence presented and had regard to the 
application, representations made, guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own Licensing Policy.  
  
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the Cumulative Impact Policy applied to 
these premises and that therefore there was a rebuttable presumption of non-grant.  
  
The Sub-Committee considered all the submissions before them, all the 
circumstances of the application, and s182 guidance, and were satisfied that 
sufficient evidence had been provided by the Applicant to show that their application 
would have no negative Cumulative Impact and that exceptional circumstances 
existed and therefore, the premises were an exception to non-grant under the 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 
  
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the Applicant had rebutted the presumption 
of non-grant through its proposed operating schedule and the proposed conditions 
set out in the supplementary agenda pack.  
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision was to grant the licence pursuant to the 
application as applied for, subject to the modification in the operating schedule as set 
out in the Supplementary Agenda Pack. 
  
The Sub-Committee had on the balance of probabilities, found that to promote the 
Licensing Objectives the Application for a Premises Licence should be granted, for 6 
months in accordance with section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003, with the following 
hours: 
  

• Sunday to Wednesday: 
The Opening Hours for these premises will be 18:00 to 24:00 (12 midnight) 
The sale of alcohol will be from 18:00 to 23:30. 
The provision of live music, recorded music, performance and dance and late-
night refreshment will be 18:00 to 24:00 (12 midnight) 

  
• Thursday to Saturday: 

The opening hours for these premises will be 18:00 to 03.30am   
The sale of alcohol will be 18:00 to 03:00 am 
The provision of live music, recorded music, performance and dance and late-
night refreshment will be 18:00 to 03:00am 

  
It was considered by the Sub-Committee that the conditions were considered 
appropriate and proportionate and should be attached for the promotion and support 
of the Licensing Objectives. 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 6 of 6 

Finally, such modifications as specified above were consistent with the Operating 
Schedule and would be attached to the Licence, together with any mandatory 
conditions as required by the Licensing Act.  
  
All parties had a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of receipt of 
the decision. 
  
A copy of the written decision would be forwarded to all parties. 
  
  
  


